From: Prosper, Terrie D.

Sent: 11/10/2011 4:08:51 PM

To: Prosper, Terrie D. (terrie.prosper@cpuc.ca.gov)

Cc:

Bcc:

Subject: CPUC Orders Edison to Stop Transmission Line Work in Chino Hills and to Submit

Options: CPUC Press Release

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE RELEASE

**PRESS** 

Media Contact: Terrie Prosper, 415.703.1366, news@cpuc.ca.gov

Docket #: A.07-06-031

## CPUC ORDERS EDISON TO STOP TRANSMISSION LINE WORK IN CHINO HILLS AND TO SUBMIT OPTIONS

SAN FRANCISCO, November 10, 2011 - The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) today ordered Southern California Edison (SCE) to stop construction work in Chino Hills on the Tehachapi Renewable Transmission Project and, separately, the CPUC's President ordered SCE to prepare alternatives to the current design and route.

The CPUC issued its order to SCE to halt work in response to an Application for Rehearing and Motion for Partial Stay filed by the City of Chino Hills regarding the CPUC's 2009 decision (D. 09-12-044) approving Segments 4 through 11 of the Tehachapi Renewable Transmission Project. The CPUC determined that it is appropriate to stay its decision in order to preserve the status quo pending resolution of Chino Hills' Application for Rehearing. The stop work order is in effect until the CPUC's resolution of the Application for Rehearing, unless the CPUC subsequently chooses to modify the stay.

Separately, the CPUC's President, Michael R. Peevey, ordered SCE to prepare alternatives for CPUC consideration that would replace the approved design and route through Chino Hills, including the feasibility, cost, and timing for each alternative.

"The CPUC has heard from many Chino Hills residents who are unhappy with the

transmission towers and lines running through their city and in extremely close proximity to homes," said President Peevey. "I have visited Chino Hills and seen the construction firsthand. I want to make sure we do all we can to address the concerns of the residents while balancing environmental impacts and cost needs of the state and SCE's ratepayers, and achieving the state's statutory requirement of 33 percent renewables by 2020."

Said Commissioner Timothy Alan Simon, "I commend my fellow Commissioners for considering the impact of the Tehachapi Renewable Transmission Project on this community. In my visit to Chino Hills, it was clear that the local impact issues of the transmission line warrant a review by this Commission."

The Decision to stay construction in Chino Hills is available at http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PUBLISHED/FINAL DECISION/151130.htm.

The Ruling ordering SCE to prepare alternatives is available at <a href="http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/RULINGS/151107.pdf">http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/RULINGS/151107.pdf</a>.

For more information on the CPUC, please visit <a href="www.cpuc.ca.gov">www.cpuc.ca.gov</a>.

###

\*

Terrie Prosper
Director, News & Public Information Office
California Public Utilities Commission
Visit the CPUC on: Twitter | Facebook